
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 18 January 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Community Safety Committee will be held on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 
via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

B C Carr 
L Fletcher 
J C Goold 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 

J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
P Lally (Chair) 
L A Lally 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.  MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 
November 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.  UPDATE FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING 
INSPECTOR 
 

 

 To provide the meeting with a verbal update from the 
Neighbourhood Police Inspector. 
 
 

 

5.  UPDATE ON RECENT ISSUES IN STAPLEFORD 
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided to the Committee.  
 
 

 

6.  UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

 

 To provide the meeting withh an update from Cllr R MacRae 
on the work of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

 

7.  UPDATE ON COVID-19 ISSUES 
 

 

 A verbal update will be provided to the Committee. 
 
 

 

8.  BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 
- 2023/24 
 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2021/22 and proposed fees and 
charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s priority 
areas. 
 
 

 

9.  ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 

(Pages 31 - 62) 

 To update the existing Anti-social Behaviour Policy. 
 
 

 

10.  CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 

(Pages 63 - 80) 

 To seek approval of a revised Corporate Enforcement 
Policy. 
 
 

 

11.  WELFARE FUNERALS 
 

(Pages 81 - 86) 

 To seek approval for proposals in respect of retention 
periods of ashes and personal effects in connection with 
welfare funerals. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

12.  NOTING REPORTS 
 

 

 The following reports are for noting by the Committee: 
 
12.1  Throw lines adjacent to open water 
12.2  Update on issues of noise and odour from premises 

affecting residents of Trowell and Stapleford 
 
 

 

13.  WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 87 - 88) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
B C Carr 
L Fletcher 
S Kerry 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J P T Parker 
C M Tideswell 
R I Jackson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 10 September 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

27 UPDATE FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Inspector Riley on crime in the Borough.  
It was noted that there had been a number of student parties for which a dispersal 
order had been issued.  It was added that the University of Nottingham community 
liaison team had been conducting street patrols to ensure that students were behaving 
within the restrictions in place due to the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
There followed a discussion about Operation Larkspur and an increase in street 
drinking in Stapleford. 
 
 

28 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
It was noted that there had been no meetings of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



29 SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND SAFEGUARDING ADULTS POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the Safeguarding Children and Safeguarding Adults 
Policies, with reference to specific revisions to terminology and processes.   
 
It was noted that Nottinghamshire County Council was the safeguarding authority, but 
that Broxtowe, as a Borough Council, had a clear role to play in making safeguarding 
referrals and training staff to understand their responsibilities for the safety of 
residents.  
 
Discussion progressed on to a request for comparative data from the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) at Nottinghamshire County Council to ensure that 
Broxtowe Borough Council was making an appropriate number of referrals for an 
authority of its size. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Safeguarding Children Policy and 
Safeguarding Adults Policy be approved. 
 
 

30 EASTWOOD VEHICLE NUISANCE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER  
 
The Committee discussed the enforcement of the PSPO, with particular reference to 
measuring how successful an order had been.  It was noted that a lack of enforcement 
could show that the order had discouraged anti-social behaviour and was of benefit to 
the local community by preventing the offending conduct.  There was concern that 
problems might be moved to other areas and it was noted that should this happen 
powers of dispersal or further PSPOs could be used.   
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, the making of the Eastwood Vehicle Nuisance PSPO, as 
detailed in appendix 1, be approved. 
 
 

31 RENEWAL OF CHILWELL RETAIL PARK, BASIL RUSSELL PLAYING FIELDS, AND 
MALTHOUSE CLOSE / KNAPP AVENUE PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  
 
The Committee discussed the synchronisation of work surrounding the Chilwell Retail 
Park, Basil Russell Playing Fields and Knapp Ave / Malthouse Close PSPOs.  The aim 
of this was to reduce the amount of administration involved. 
 
There was a discussion about including the Park and Ride facility at the Tram 
Terminus on Toton Lane.  It was noted that to change any part of a PSPO would 
involve a consultation, but that this could be considered if any complaints of offending 
behaviour were made. 
 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014, the Chilwell Retail Park, Basil Russell Playing Fields, and 
Knapp Ave / Malthouse Close PSPOs be renewed, as detailed in the appendices 
to this report with an end date of 1 May 2023, be approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



32 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee noted the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Action Plan.  It was of concern 
to the Committee that over 2,000 reports of ASB had been made to the Council and 
there was a request for more detailed data so that the seriousness of these incidents 
could be understood.   
 
There followed a discussion about hate crime, with reference to the increase in 
incidents experienced by Chinese students shortly after the outbreak of COVID-19, 
but that these had ceased.  It was stated that the ASB Panel was a multi-agency 
forum for discussing specific cases where a number of interventions might be needed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan 2020-2022 be 
approved. 
 
 

33 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted reports on Domestic Abuse, Safeguarding Children and 
Safeguarding Adults referrals and Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Community Safety. 
 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee requested a report on the use and vandalisation of open water safety 
equipment.   
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee  26 January 2021 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive  
 
BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates for 

2021/22 and proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 in respect of the Council’s 
priority areas.  

 
2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business and 
financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the Corporate 
Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between service 
priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 
Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Community Safety. 
 
An extract of the proposed Community Safety Business Plan is provided in 
appendix 1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key 
performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 
The revenue budget proposals for the corporate priority and relevant service 
areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are provided in in 
appendices 2a to 2b. 
 
Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 11 February 2021 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 3 March 2021. 

 
Recommendations 
 
1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Community Safety Business 

Plan be approved. 
 
2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 

Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
  b) The fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 

 
Background papers – Nil  

Page 5

Agenda Item 8.



Community Safety Committee  26 January 2021 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one 
[...]
ormance management framework, it is the responsibility 
of each Committee to consider its business plans prior to recommendations being 
made to Council.  The purpose of the plans is twofold.  Firstly, they establish the 
linkage between the Council’s high-level objectives and the strategies and aims of the 
respective services, and secondly, they outline the services’ proposals for meeting 
those aims and objectives. 
 
This report deals with the Community Safety Business Plan and associated budgets 
covering this priority area.  The Council’s corporate objectives and aims, as included 
in the Corporate Plan, are shown at appendix 1a to provide the framework for 
consideration of the plans.  
 

Page 6



Community Safety Committee  26 January 2021 

 
 

Financial background 
 
The revenue budget proposals for the corporate priority, together with proposed fees 
and charges, are shown in appendices 2a to 2b. 
 
The revenue budgets show the 2020/21 revised estimate as of December 2020 and 
the 2021/22 base estimate for the areas encompassed by the relevant business plans. 
The base estimate figures generally reflect the same level of service as in the current 
year with a few exceptions.  
 
The following are included in the 2021/22 base figures in this report: 

a) Allowance for certain inflationary pressures including the pay award and cost of 
utilities. These allowances are guided by the best indications available at the 
time. 

b) Anticipated additional income within the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) arising from the review of fees and charges. 

c) Any revenue developments. 
 
The classification of expenditure shown in the revenue estimates is based on the 
CIPFA Standard Accounting Classification.  The following shows the type of 
expenditure charged to each heading: 
 

• Employee Expenses – salaries and wages; employer’s national insurance and 
pensions contributions 

 
• Premises Related Expenses – repairs, alterations and maintena
[...]
anti-social behaviour by appropriately using the range of powers 
available to it. This commitment is demonstrated with one of the Council’s five 
Corporate Priorities being Community Safety – “A Safe Place for Everyone.”   
This applies across the whole range of services provided by the authority, 
including Public Protection, Housing, and Environment.  

 
 It is recognised that tackling anti-social behaviour cannot be undertaken 

effectively by any one organisation.  Working in partnership with relevant 
agencies including, amongst others, the police, county and district councils and 
social housing providers, is necessary to tackle the issues.  

 
 This Policy, attached at appendix 1, sets out the approach the Council will take, 

across all aspects of its service delivery in dealing with anti-social behaviour. A 
summary of the main changes to the existing policy is given in appendix 2. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Anti-social Behaviour 
Policy be approved.   

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 
 
 

 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
POLICY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



1 
 

Community Safety Committee  
26th January 2021 

Section 1  Introduction    
 
Section 2  Policy Statement 
 
Section 3  Policy context and statutory framework 
 
Section 4   The Council’s responsibilities in respect of anti-social   

  behaviour 
 
Section 5  What is anti-social behaviour? 
 
Section 6  Policy objectives 
 
Section 7  Our approach to dealing with anti-social behaviour 
 
Section 8  Other issues 
 
Section 9  Roles and responsibilities 
 
Section 10  Anti-social Behaviour Case Review (Community Trigger) 
 
Appendix 1  What you can expect from the Council  
 
Appendix 2  Reporting anti-social behaviour and contact details 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



2 
 

 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council
[...]
To seek approval of a revised Corporate Enforcement Policy.   

2. Detail 

The main purpose of local government enforcement activity is to protect the 
public, the environment, consumers and legitimate businesses by ensuring that 
legal requirements are met and that everyone acts/operates within the law. It 
does not just mean taking formal action, such as prosecution, but includes a 
wide range of actions and measures, including giving help or advice to make 
sure that things are as they should be. Broxtowe Borough Council generally 
endeavours to support both businesses and individuals to meet their legal 
obligations before considering any kind of enforcement action. 

 
The intention of the Policy is to ensure that any enforcement action is compliant 
with the relevant legislation, codes of practice and government guidance. Also 
that any such action is transparent and accountable, proportionate, targeted, 
consistent in approach, and appropriate. 
 
The policy starts from the premise that most businesses and individuals want to 
comply with the law. Help and support will be provided to enable them to meet 
their legal obligations without unnecessary expense, while more formal action 
will be considered against those who flout the law or act irresponsibly. It seeks to 
assist officers in the decision making process, and to ensure a consistent 
approach when using the range of enforcement tools available to them. It will 
ensure that there is a transparently fair process adopted with regard to decision 
making and to the selection and application of enforcement options, as well as to 
the consideration of circumstances relevant to those options.  
 
The main changes in the revised policy are the references to the use of civil 
penalties for breaches of private sector housing legislation. A copy of the revised 
policy is shown in the appendix.   

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the revised Enforcement Policy be 
APPROVED.  

Background pa
[...]
towe.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
14.0 Review of policy 
This policy document will be reviewed every three years or sooner should legislation 
or guidance change. Minor changes will be approved by the Head of Public 
Protection in consultation with the Chairman of the Community Safety Committee. 
More substantial changes will require committee approval. 
 
 

Page 80

mailto:health@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:legalmail@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:Refuse@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:Billing@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:benefits@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:spc@broxtowe.gov.uk
mailto:hlps@broxtowe.gov.uk


Community Safety Committee  26 January 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

WELFARE FUNERALS 

1. Purpose of report 

To seek approval for proposals in respect of retention periods of ashes and 
personal effects in connection with welfare funerals.  

2. Detail 

Under the provisions of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984, it is the 
duty of a local authority “to cause to be buried or cremated the body of any 
person who has died or been found dead in their area, in any case where it 
appears to the authority that no suitable arrangements for the disposal of the 
body have been or are being made otherwise than by the authority”. Effectively, 
these are cases where there is no next of kin or there are insufficient funds to 
pay for a funeral. Details of the number and cost to the Council of these welfare 
funerals over the past five years are shown in appendix 1.  

The process is quite complex and involves contact with several agencies 
including the Coroner, Registrar, and Funeral Director. In some cases, a will is 
available and next of kin are easily found. In such cases, the process is 
straightforward in terms of transfer of ownership of money and goods, and also 
of the deceased person’s ashes. However, the process can be a little more 
complex if there is no will or readily identifiable next of kin. 

A recent internal audit of the procedure has identified that although our process 
is sound, there are two areas which require clear guidance. These are the length 
of time the Council retains (a) the ashes of a cremated person, and (b) any 
valuables or personal effects of a deceased person.  

A summary of the relevant part of the procedure is reproduced in appendix 2.  
In view of the sensitive nature of these matters, it is considered that a formal 
committee decision is made on the retention times. It is suggested that these are 
set at 12 months from the date of the welfare funeral.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to APPROVE that personal effects and ashes of a 
deceased person resulting from a welfare funeral are kept for a 12 month 
period if they have not been properly claimed in the meantime.   

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 81

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

Welfare Funerals undertaken by Broxtowe Borough Council 2015-2021 

 

Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Number of 
welfare 
funerals 

11 5 7 6 12 7 

Expenditure   
(£) 

19,919 7,728 11,930 11,006 19,007 12,709 

Income  
(£) 

9,185 1,775 8,432 9,086 5,553 2,201 

Net cost (£) 10,734 5,953 3,498 1,923 13,454 10,507 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

Relevant sections of Welfare Funerals Procedure 

 

a) At the start of the welfare funeral process, an Heir Hunter company will be 

engaged, at no cost to the Council, to try and establish if there is a next of kin. 

If one is found, the Council will contact them to advise of the person’s death 

and enquire if they want the ashes and / or personal effects and any money 

which has been located. If no next of kin can be traced, the following sections 

will apply. 

 

b) All searches of a dwelling will be undertaken by two officers, or one Council 

officer and one police officer, and any inventory of goods and cash removed 

will be signed by both officers. If there is cash or any items of monetary or 

potential sentimental value (photographs, medals, etc.) in the property, these 

will be taken by the officer, logged, and stored securely at the council offices. 

If the goods and / or cash are not claimed, goods will be sold and all cash 

paid into the Council’s bank account to offset the costs of the funeral. The 

amount of money will be readily identifiable. All photographs will be scanned 

and retained electronically.  

 

c) After the funeral, the ashes of the deceased will be kept securely. If these are 

not collected by next of kin, then the ashes will be taken to Bramcote 

Crematorium and spread on the land in accordance with the standard 

operating practice.  

  

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Safety Committee                                                     26 January 2021 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 
 

27 May 2021  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan                       Outturn          

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel 

 Food Service Plan 

 Purple Flag 

9 September 
2021 

 Performance Management –Business Plan Outturn  

 Update from Neighbourhood Policing Inspector 

 Update on the Police and Crime Panel 

 Armed Forces Covenant 

 Safeguarding Referrals 

11 November 
2021 

 Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan   Progress 

20 January 
2022 

 Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2022/23 - 
2024/25 

 Car parking annual report 

 CCTV annual report 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	8. BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24
	Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive
	Vision
	Priorities
	Objectives
	MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE AND SERVICE DATA
	CRITICAL SUCCESS INDICATORS (CSI)

	5.01 APPENDIX 2a
	5.1 Appendix 2b - Fees and Charges 21-22 - Community Safety - Part 1 of 3
	5.1 Appendix 2b - Fees and Charges 21-22 - Community Safety - Part 2 of 3
	5.1 Appendix 2b - Fees and Charges 21-22 - Community Safety - Part 3 of 3

	9. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY
	6.1 ASB Policy Appx 1
	6.2 ASB Policy Appx 2

	10. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY
	8.1 Enforcement Policy Appx

	11. WELFARE FUNERALS
	10.1 Welfare funerals Appendix 1
	10.2 Welfare Funerals Appx 2

	13. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor P Lally, Chair 
 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
J C Goold 
D Grindell (substitute) 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae (Vice-Chair) 
J P T Parker 
D D Pringle (substitute) 
C M Tideswell 
P Roberts-Thomson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, L Fletcher and 
S Kerry. 

 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R MacRae delcared a non-pecunairy interest in agenda item 5 due to 
working with a family inrelation to a incident in Stapleford, minute number 38 refers. 
 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

37 UPDATE FROM THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING INSPECTOR  
 
Due to a technical issue, the update from the Neighbourhood Policing Inspector will be 
e-mailed to members. 
 
 

38 UPDATE ON RECENT ISSUES IN STAPLEFORD  
 
The Committee noted the update on recent issues in Stapleford. 
 
 

39 UPDATE ON THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The Committee noted the update on the Police and Crime panel. 
 
 
 



40 UPDATE ON COVID-19 ISSUES  
 
The Committee noted the update on COVID-19 issues. 
 
 

41 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2021/22 - 2023/24  
 
The Committee cosidered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2021/22 and proposed fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 
1.  RESOLVED that the Community Safety Business Plan be approved. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends 

to Council that the following be approved: 
  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2021/22 (base) including 

any revenue development submissions. 
  b) The fees and charges for 2021/22. 
 
 

42 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the revisions to the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised Anti-social Behaviour Policy be approved.   
 
 

43 CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee noted the revisions to the Corporate Enforcement Policy.  
 
The intention of the Policy was to ensure that any enforcement action is compliant with 
the relevant legislation, codes of practice and government guidance. Also that any 
such action is transparent and accountable, proportionate, targeted, consistent in 
approach, and appropriate. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Enforcement Policy be approved.  
 
 

44 WELFARE FUNERALS  
 
Members noted the proposals in respect of retention periods of ashes and personal 
effects in connection with welfare funerals.  
 

RESOLVED that personal effects and ashes of a deceased person 
resulting from a welfare funeral are kept for a 12 month period if they have not 
been properly claimed in the meantime be approved. 
 
 

45 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the following reports: 
 

 Throw lines adjacent to open water 



 Update on issues of noise and odour from premises affecting residents of 
Trowell and Stapleford. 

 
 

46 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved with the addition of an 
agenda item regarding the odour issues at Trowell and Stapleford.  
 
 
 


